actuarially determined contribution amounts. Based on that assumption, the Plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current Plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF CLEWISTON, FLORIDA
Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

71

NOTE 14 - FROZEN DEFINED BENEFIT RETIREMENT PLAN (continued)

Net Pension Liability

The components of the net pension liability related to the frozen defined benefit plan of the City as
of September 30, 2018, were as follows:

The Plan fiduciary net position was 96.8% of the total pension liability as of September 30, 2018.

Sensitivity of the Net Position Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of
7.00%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8.00%)
than the current rate.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%)   (7.00%)   (8.00%)_

City’s net pension liability $2,151,444 $409,858 $(1,015,984)

At September 30, 2018, the City reported a net pension liability of $409,858 for  the Frozen
Defined Benefit Retirement Plan. The liability was measured as of September 30, 2018, and the
total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of October 1, 2018.

Description
Total Pension

Liability
Fiduciary Net

Position
Net Pension

Liability

Balance - September 30, 2017  $  12,147,991   $11,837,100  $   310,891
Changes due to:

Interest   831,801  831,801
Differences between expected and
actual experience   514,628  514,628
Change in actuarial assumptions  -
Benefit payments and refunds  (530,225)   (530,225)  -

Employer contributions   81,053  (81,053)
Net investment income   1,175,403   (1,175,403)
Administrative expenses  (8,994)   8,994

Total Changes 816,204   717,237  98,967

Balance - September 30, 2018  $  12,964,195   $12,554,337  $   409,858

CITY OF CLEWISTON, FLORIDA
Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

72

NOTE 14 - FROZEN DEFINED BENEFIT RETIREMENT PLAN (continued)

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018, the City recognized negative pension expense related
to the frozen defined benefit plan of $88,534. In addition, the City reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources.

Description

Differences between expected and actual

Deferred
Outflows of
 Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

 Resources

liability $  514,628 $ 190,246

Changes in assumptions 31,340 -

Differences between expected and actual

[…]

conducting testing for inflows and outflows within the system at an estimated cost of
$535,000. The City has requested and been approved for funding from the FL DEP SRF Loan Program
for phase one of the project and is in the process of working with the FL DEP to complete this process.

Management has evaluated subsequent events through June 25, 2019, the date which the financial
statements were available for issue.

NOTE 24 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions. This Statement improves accounting and financial reporting by state and local governments for
postemployment benefits other than pensions. It also improves information provided by state and local
governmental employers about financial support for OPEB that is provided by other entities. The cumulative
effect of applying this state is required to be report as a restatement of beginning net position.

A reconciliation of the prior period ending net position to the current period beginning net position is as follows:

Balance
09/30/17, as
previously
reported

GASB 75
Adjustment

Balance
9/30/17 as
restated

Primary Government

Governmental Activities $ 5,555,503 ($ 829,899) $4,725,604

Business-Type Activities 27,812,408   (422,243) 27,390,165

Major Funds

Electric 9,481,955   (174,677) 9,307,078

Water & Sewer 17,211,868   (174,427) 17,194,441

Solid Waste 1,119,585   (73,199)  1,046,396

81

 Original
Budget

 Amended
Budget Actual

Variance -
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Revenues
Taxes 3,208,002  3,208,002 3,190,024 17,978
Licenses and permits 95,316   95,316   200,122   (104,806)
Intergovernmental revenue 2,930,690  2,930,690 2,369,820 560,870
Charges for services 1,336,471  1,336,471 1,354,442 (17,971)
Fines and forfeitures 35,400   35,400   51,999   (16,599)
Miscellaneous revenues 114,225   114,225   321,860   (207,635)

Total revenues 7,720,104  7,720,104 7,488,267 231,837

Expenditures
General governement 1,785,167  1,785,167 1,520,859 264,308
Public Safety 4,193,598  4,193,598 3,555,528 638,070
Transportation 737,189   737,189   883,113   (145,924)
Culture and Recreation 2,109,031  2,109,031 1,885,692 223,339
Physical environment 337,613   337,613   237,911   99,702
Economic environment -   -   6,500   (6,500)
Human services 128,132   128,132   94,764   33,368

Debt service
Principal Retirement 207,035   207,035   135,316   71,719
Interest Expense 10,946   10,946   9,445   1,501

Total Expenditures 9,508,711  9,508,711 8,329,127 1,179,584

Excess of revenues under expenditure (1,788,607) (1,788,607) (840,860)  (947,747)

Other financing sources (uses)

Operating Transfers-in 1,306,222  1,306,222 1,306,222 -
Loan Proceeds 150,000   150,000   - 150,000

Total other financing sources (uses) 1,456,222  1,456,222 1,306,222 150,000

Excess of revenues and other financing
sources over (under) expenditures (332,385)   (332,385)  465,362   797,747

Fund balances - 10/1/2017 4,833

Fund balances - 9/30/2018 470,195

General Fund

CITY OF CLEW ISTON, FLORIDA
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget and Actual - Governmental Funds

Year Ended September 30, 2018

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedule.

82

 Original
Budget

 Amended
Budget Actual

Variance -
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Revenues
Taxes -$  -$  -$ -$
Licenses and permits - -   - -
Intergovernmental revenue 235,559   235,559   188,359 47,200
Charges for services -   -   -  -